

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 15, 2013, 4:01 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 87350-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LOUIS CHAO CHEN,

Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, AND
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 802-1052
kgeorge@hbslegal.com
Attorney for Amici

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 23 P 12:26
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK
ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. RCW 10.77.210 Governs Mental Facilities, Not Courts	3
1. RCW 10.77.210 expressly applies to involuntary treatment providers	5
2. RCW 10.77.065(1)(a)(i) would be rendered meaningless if distribution of competency evaluations was controlled by RCW 10.77.210	7
B. A Criminal Defendant has No Privacy Rights Justifying Sealing of a Competency Evaluation	9
C. The Public Records Act Does Not Control Sealing	13
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

State Cases

Allied Daily Newspapers of Wash. v. Eikenberry, 121 Wn.2d 205,
848 P.2d 1258 (1993)..... 4, 7, 13

Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup, 172 Wn.2d 398,
259 P.3d 190 (2011)..... 14

Cowles Pub. Co. v. Murphy, 96 Wn. 584, 637 P.2d 966 (1981) 4

Dreiling v. Jain, 151 Wn.2d 900, 909-10, 93 P.3d 861 (2004)..... 14

In re Detention of D.F.F., 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011) 9, 10, 14

In re Personal Restraint of Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992). 12

Nast v. Michels, 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)..... 4, 13, 14

Ockerman v. King County Dep't of Dev. & Eenv't'l Servs.,
102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000) 6

Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012)
..... 6, 8

Seattle Times v. Ishikawa, 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)..... 4, 14

State v. Brewton, 49 Wn.App. 589, 744 P.2d 646 (1987) 13

State v. DeLauro, 163 Wn.App. 290, 258 P.3d 696 (Div. 1 2011)... 7, 8, 13

State v. Hamlet, 133 Wn.2d 314, 944 P.2d 1026 (1997)..... 13

Zink v. City of Mesa, 162 Wash.App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011) 6

Out of State Cases

Granviel v. Lynaugh, 881 F.2d 185, 191-92 (5th Cir. 1989) 13

Statutes

Chapter 10.77 RCW 4, 5, 7, 8

RCW 10.77.020 11, 12

RCW 10.77.020(4)..... 12

RCW 10.77.050.. 5

RCW 10.77.060(1)(a) 5

RCW 10.77.060(3)..... 5

RCW 10.77.065(1)(a)(i)..... 8

RCW 10.77.200(2)..... 11

RCW 10.77.200(3)..... 11

RCW 10.77.210.. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9

RCW 10.77.210(1)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Chap. 42.56 RCW 13

RCW 42.56.010(1)..... 14

RCW 42.56.540 14, 15

Other authorities

Article I, Section 10 2, 4, 8, 9

House Bill Report 2SSB 6214 (Ch. 297, Laws 1998) 9
